PUBLIC
CITY OF TACOMA
Planning & Development Services Department
747 Market St, Room 345 | Tacoma, WA 98402

Applicant:

R Michael Holmes
820 S Proctor St
Tacoma, WA 98405

Location:

820 South Proctor Street
Parcel
No. 2590000220
2590000220

NOTICE

Date of Notifcation:
Notification: 05/18/2017
Application Received: 03/16/2017
Application Complete:03/17/2017

Documents to Evaluate the Proposal: City of Tacoma Comprehensive
Plan, Tacoma Municipal Code
Studies Requested: N/A

Application No.:

LU17-0053

Other Required Permits: Building Permit, Site Development Permit
Applicable Regulations of the Tacoma Municipal Code: TMC 13.05,
TMC 13.06, TMC 13.12

Proposal:
A side yard setback variance to allow a garage
addition to the existing single-family home to be located within 3.25
feet of the south side property line. The site is located within the "R2" Single-Family Dwelling District, where 5-foot side yard setbacks
are required.
Comments Due:

06/01/2017

For further information regarding the proposal, log onto the website at
tacomapermits.org and select "Public Notices". The case file may be
viewed in Planning and Development Services, 747 Market Street, Rm 345.

Staff Contact:

A final decision on the proposal will be made following the comment period. A
summary of the final decision will be sent to those parties who receive this notice.
A complete copy of the final decision will be mailed to those parties who request a
copy or to those who have commented on the project. Appeal provisions will be
included with both the summary and the complete copy of the final decision.

Shanta Frantz, Senior Planner, 747 Market St, Room 345, (253) 591-5388, sfrantz@cityoftacoma.org

Environmental Review: Per SEPA, WAC 197-11-800 and TMC Chapter 13.12, the Environmental Official has reviewed this project and
determined the project is exempt from SEPA provisions.

To request this information in an alternative format, please contact Planning and Development Services by phone
at (voice) 253-591-5030. TTY or STS users please dial 711 to connect to Washington Relay Services

City of Tacoma
Planning and Development Services Department
747 market St. Room 345
Tacoma, WA 98402

NOTICE OF LAND USE APPLICATION

820 S. Proctor St. Tacoma, parcel #2590000220, LU17-0053
Variance request: a 3.25’ side setback variance to allow construction of
21’4.5’’ wide attached garage
1.) Hardship: There are 4 existing hardships regarding my property: #1 it’s a sub-standard 40 foot
wide lot, #2 it has a pre-existing driveway easement, #3 it has no ally access and #4 both 818 & 820
Proctor residents have to back out of driveway onto Proctor Street (which is extremely unsafe for
vehicles and pedestrians). The width of lot and driveway easement both provide setback limitations of
accomplishing my goal of adding 2 more bedrooms and an attached garage for my truck (existing home
is 1 bedroom with no garage).
I initially tried to design building plans with a detached garage. After several attempts (and discussions
with the building department) I realized that a detached garage was just not going to work. The problem
would be that after construction of a detached garage, plus a driveway approach, plus the city’s (10%
building lot) rear yard space requirement, and also the building setback for the driveway easement
(10.75’), it would clearly not provide enough space for an addition to my home. It would also fail to
provide a turn around to avoid backing vehicles onto Proctor St.
I have existing knee and back problems so I definitely have no desire for a two story home. My best
solution is to attach the garage with a site layout where vehicular access is provided to the side of the
residence. I have experimented by placing temporary post where the proposed addition and garage
would be. I’ve practiced pulling in and out with vehicles (see photo). After performing this I realized that I
would need to offset the garage by 7’ in order to provide enough space to turn into the garage (90
degrees) then back out (90 degrees) onto the existing concrete slab, then go down the driveway face
first (vs. backing out). Because the garage would be 1’ 9’’ closer to the side set back requirement I will
build a firewall on the South facing side of the garage for safety standards.
2.) Although it doesn’t appear to be a lot of space, the extra 1’ 9’’ (3.25’ side setback) for the garage is
critical to provide the turning radius that I need to pull in and out of the garage and pull out on to Proctor
in the right / safe direction. This is the absolute minimum request necessary to afford relief of my
hardship.
3.) This proposed orientation of the garage would allow me reasonable use of my property, providing
additional storage space and safely securing my truck and belongings from burglaries. I have spoken
with my neighbors about my proposed plans and they are okay with it. I have been a Real Estate broker
for over 15 years in Tacoma and have never seen another home with the same hardships obstacles as
mine. So, granting this variance is not a special issue for the majority of homeowners needing to build a
garage.
4.) The proposed plan would be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan (my one bedroom home with
no garage is not). Implementing a larger family friendly home (with more bedrooms) permitted in the “R2” single family dwelling district and expanding the goals of the crossroads center. It will also be a nice fit
for older adults with an attached garage and the space being on one level (Policy DD–4.6 & Policy UF–
6.1). The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental or contrary to the Comprehensive Plan
and will not adversely affect the character of the neighborhood and the rights of neighboring property
owners (the home will be strictly built to all modern housing codes).
5.) The grant of the variance will not cause a substantial detrimental effect to the public interest.
6.) My variance request to build a single level home with an attached garage is in no way avoiding
development cost increases nor corporate design.
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Additional relevant history: The previous owners of both 818 & 820 S Proctor were a retired
couple (clients of mine), during their ownerships parking was not an issue. 818 S Proctor is a 2070 sqft
home, now with four young adults living there (I purchased 820 S Proctor about the same time as they
did and get along with them great). In the last two years I have had three collision while parked in front
of my home. Two were hit and runs and the third was an uninsured driver. I also had my vehicle broken
into and burglarized. As a result, both myself and the household of 818 S Proctor do our best to avoid
parking on Proctor at all cost (there are just too many intoxicated drivers due to the proximity of the bars
and taverns on 6th Ave). My neighbors usually have four vehicles parked outside their garage
(sometimes more if they have company) it’s their property and they have every right to do so. The
bottom line is that I need a home design that allows me to secure my truck in a garage and room to turn
around and pull out of the driveway face first. Both my neighbors and I have had very close calls with
hitting pedestrians and other vehicles while backing out of our shared driveway, I feel it is only a matter
of time before it happens and granting this variance will solve the problem.

(Old satellite image when retired couple owned both properties)

(Rear 4/12/17, usually one more vehicle in back but owner on vacation, car parked at parents) p.2 of 3

(Rear posts where proposed garage would be)

(Rear posts where proposed garage would be)

(Front street view)
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